## CITY OF JOHNSTOWN, CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYVANIA RESOLUTION NO. 10543

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOHNSTOWN, CAMBRIA

COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND/OR HIS DESIGNEE TO MAKE ANY/ALL LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENTS NECESSARY FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 TO BRING SAID LINE ITEMS INTO A POSITIVE BALANCE, SUBJECT TO A LIMIT OF THE AMOUNT OF TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED FOR THE 2022 CALENDAR YEAR

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Johnstown, Pennsylvania and it is hereby RESOLVED AND ADOPTED as follows:

- 1. THE CITY MANAGER AND/OR HIS DESIGNEE IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE ANY/ALL LINE-ITEM ADJUSTMENTS NECESSARY FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2022 TO BRING SAID LINE ITEMS INTO A POSITIVE BALANCE RELATIVE TO THE TOTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGETED FOR THE 2022 CALENDAR YEAR.
- 2. THE CITY MANAGER AND/OR HIS DESIGNEE IS LIMITED TO MAKING ADJUSTMENTS THAT ARE AND REMAIN WITHIN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF EXPENDITURES BUDGETED FOR THE 2022 YEAR, AND MAY NOT MAKE ANY ADJUSTMENTS THAT WOULD EXCEED BEYOND THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF EXPENDITURES BUDGETED FOR THE 2022 YEAR.
- 3. THE CITY MANAGER SHALL PROVIDE A REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE ADJUSTMENTS THAT WERE MADE IN DECEMBER 2022 PURSUANT TO THIS RESOLUTION. THIS REPORT WILL BE PROVIDED AT THE JANUARY 2023 COUNCIL MEETING AND WILL INCLUDE LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENTS WITHIN A DEPARTMENTS AS WELL AS ADJUSTMENTS FROM ONE DEPARTMENT TO ANOTHER AS ARE TYPICALLY ADDRESSED AND HEREBY AUTHORIZED BY RESOLUTION.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, The City Manager and/or his designee is authorized to make any and all line item adjustments necessary for the month of December 2022 to bring said line items into a positive balance, subject to a limit of the amount of total expenditures budgeted for the 2022 calendar year.

ADOPTED: December 14, 2022

By the following vote:

Yeas: Mayor Janakovic, Deputy Mayor Capriotti, Rev. King. Mrs. Mock, Ms. Huchel, Mr. Amone, Mr.

Britt

Nays:

Absent:

Frank J. Janakovic, Maybr Michael Capriotti, Deputy Mayor

## ATTEST:

I do hereby certify the forgoing is true and correct of Resolution No. 10543 as the same adopted by City Council of the City of Johnstown, Pennsylvania.

Ethan Imhoff, City Manager